board of education of the city of Duluth and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

## CHAPTER 700-H. F. No. 628

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to civil defense; increasing authorized per capita tax by governmental subdivisions for civil defense purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 12.26, Subdivisions 2 and 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 12.26, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Civil defense; per capita tax. To provide moneys for civil defense purposes authorized by this chapter, a political subdivision is empowered to levy annually upon all taxable property in the political subdivision, except as provided in subdivision 4, a tax in excess of and over and above all taxing limitations in such amount as may be necessary to pay such expenditures. The total amount of a tax levied under authority of this section shall not exceed  $20 \ 40$  cents per capita based on the last federal regular or special census, except in a political subdivision in which such tax will not produce a total amount of \$1,000 in which event a tax sufficient to produce \$1,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary may be levied.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 12.26, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. When levied by a county, the taxes authorized in subdivisions 2 and 3, respectively, shall be spread wholly and exclusively upon property within the portion of the county over which the county local organization for civil defense has jurisdiction as provided in section 12.25, subdivision 1, provided, however, that a county may levy annually a tax not to exceed ten cents per capita upon all taxable property within any city, village, borough, or town within the county which has a local civil defense organization.

Sec. 3. [12.26] [Subd. 5.] Notwithstanding the limitation contained in section 1 of this act, the limitation applicable to the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

city of Minneapolis shall continue at 20 cents per capita, and no levy may be made by Hennepin county on property within the city of Minneapolis pursuant to section 2 of this act.

Approved May 24, 1969.

## CHAPTER 701—H. F. No. 755

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the state college board; permitting the board to charge fees for parking facilities and to establish health services at state colleges; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 136.11, by adding a subdivision; 169.966, Subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.11, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. State colleges; parking facilities and health services. The state college board shall establish a health service at each state college for its students and may charge each student a health service fee in an amount not exceeding \$20 per quarter. The proceeds of the fee shall be used to maintain the health service and equip and construct facilities for it. Proceeds of the fee may be used to contract for health, medical and hospitalization insurance for the students. The proceeds of the fees shall be deposited in the college activity fund and are annually appropriated to the state college board for the purposes of this subdivision.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.966, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

169.966 State college board to regulate traffic. Subdivision 1. The state college board may from time to time make, adopt, and enforce such rules, regulations, or ordinances not inconsistent with the Highway Traffic Regulation Act, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 169, as amended, as it may find expedient or necessary relating to the regulation of traffic and parking upon *parking facilities and* private roads and roadways situated on property owned, leased, or occupied or operated by state colleges.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.